CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TIOGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE ADOPTED 7/14/2020

REFERRED TO:

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. 145-20 AWARD WEST RIVER DRIVE OVER PARKS CREEK BIN 3335400 PIN 9754.81 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

WHEREAS: Tioga County was awarded funding for this project through NYSDOT; and

WHEREAS: Funding is available for this portion of the project; and

WHEREAS: The Commissioner of Public Works received sealed bids on June 18, 2020 and the bid results were as follows:

Procon Contracting, LLC	\$577,000.00
Silverline Construction Inc.	\$589,376.00
Slate Hill Constructors Inc.	\$666,311.75
Vector Construction Corporation	\$674,119.50

WHEREAS: McFarland Johnson has completed the review of the bids and finds the low bidder Procon Contracting, LLC meets all of the qualifications of the bid specifications; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature authorize awarding the bid to Procon Contracting, LLC, not to exceed \$577,000.00 to be paid out of the following account: H5110.540004.H1903 – West River Drive.

STATE OF NEW YORK)

SS.:

COUNTY OF TIOGA)

This is to certify that I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Tioga County Legislature, have compared the foregoing copy of the resolution with the original resolution now on file in the office, and which was passed by the Legislature of said County on the fourteenth day of July, 2020, a majority of all the members elected to the Legislature voting in favor thereof, and that the same is a correct and true transcript of such original resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of the County Legislature this fourteenth day of July, 2020.



Clerk of the Tioga County Legislature